

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL HERITAGE FOUNDATION, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

THE HIGHBOURNE FOUNDATION,
JOHN R. BEHRMANN, AND NANCY BEHRMANN,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ERIKA L. MORABITO
Counsel of Record
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
3000 K Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20007-5109
(202) 295-4791
emorabito@foley.com

DAVID B. GOROFF
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
321 N. Clark Street
Suite 2800
Chicago, IL 60654-5313
(312) 832-5160
dgoroff@foley.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner
National Heritage Foundation, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. This Case Shows The Need For This Court's Guidance To Resolve The Growing Circuit Conflict On This Nationally Important Issue	3
A. The Decision Improperly Extends Legal Protections For Creditors To Non-Creditors	4
B. The Decision Improperly Treats A Vote By Operation Of Law As If It Were Not A Vote.....	8
C. The Decision Improperly Discounts NHF's Directors' And Officers' Contribution Of Continued Service	8
D. The Decision Creates Insuperable Problems For Future Bankruptcies	10
II. The Decision Disserves This Court's Mandate In <i>Bank Of America</i> To Preserve A Reorganized Debtor As A Going Concern	11
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>A.H. Robins v. Piccinin</i> , 788 F.2d 994 (4th Cir. 1986)	11
<i>Airadigm Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC (In re Airadigm Commc'ns, Inc.)</i> , 519 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2008)	4, 5
<i>Bank of America Nat'l Trust and Sav. Ass'n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P'ship</i> , 526 U.S. 424 (1999).....	2, 4, 11
<i>Butner v. U.S.</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979)	6
<i>Class Five Nevada Claimants v. Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eckles v. Sharman</i> , 548 F.2d 905 (10th Cir. 1977)	14
<i>Gillman v. Cont'l Airlines, Inc. (In re Cont'l Airlines, Inc.)</i> , 203 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2000)	5
<i>In re Genco Shipping & Trading, Ltd.</i> , 513 B.R. 233 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	11
<i>In re Mercedes Homes</i> , 431 B.R. 809 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2009).....	9
<i>In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>In re SL Liquidating, Inc.</i> , 428 B.R. 799 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2010).....	9
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988).....	9
<i>Stellwagen v. Clum</i> , 245 U.S. 605 (1918)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

RULES

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 30188

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. §101(5)1
11 U.S.C. §101(5)(A)6
11 U.S.C. §1123(a)(1)6
11 U.S.C. §1126(f)8, 10
26 U.S.C. §4966(d)(2)(A).....1, 7
